# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2963847

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VAUGHN KEVIN MILLS	07/31/2014
RYAN KIRK WHITMORE	07/31/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EATON CORPORATION
Street Address:	1000 EATON BOULEVARD
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44122

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29498207

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 888-860-5678

**Email:** kcolantoni@meimark.com

Correspondent Name: MEI & MARK LLP EATON JOINT CUSTOMER NUMB

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 65981

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20035-5981

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20018.0025-D2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRYSTYNA COLANTONI			
SIGNATURE:	/Krystyna Colantoni/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2014		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=DecAssignRWhitmore14FVS156DESCIP1#page1.tif source=DecAssignRWhitmore14FVS156DESCIP1#page2.tif

source=DecAssignVMills14FVS156DESCIP1#page1.tif

source = Dec Assign VMills 14FVS 156 DESCIP1 # page 2.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

#### **VALVE HOUSING**

for which I/We executed a design patent application for United States Letters Patent attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Eaton Corporation, a corporation of Ohio whose post office address is 1000 Eaton Boulevard, Cleveland, OH 44122, USA, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the applications for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, design patent attached hereto, and all nonprovisional applications, divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize the insertion of the application number in this provided space (\_\_\_\_\_) once it is known;

AND, I/WE HEREBY declare that, as a below named inventor, that the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I declare that I have read and understood the above-identified application, including any claims therein. I understand that I have a duty to disclose prior art to the US Patent and Trademark Office. And, I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in these declarations is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

County of )	Name: Vaugnn Kevin Mills
) SS.	Address: 14196 Fairway Drive
)	Chelsea, MI 48118
State of )	By:
-	Date:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this do	ay of, 20
, Notary Public	
OR Witnessed by:	
Ort Witheased by.	<del></del>
County of Oakland	Name: Ryan Kirk Whitmore
) SS.	
í	Royal Oak, MI 48067
State of Michigan )	By: Krith
,	Date: 7/2//14
	7 3// 17
Subscribed and sworn to before me this da	av of . 20
, Notary Public	
7.	
OB Witnessed bus X	
OR Witnessed by: X / Nuh DY	<del></del>

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

#### **VALVE HOUSING**

for which I/We executed a design patent application for United States Letters Patent attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Eaton Corporation, a corporation of Ohio whose post office address is 1000 Eaton Boulevard, Cleveland, OH 44122, USA, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the applications for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, design patent attached hereto, and all nonprovisional applications, divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize the insertion of the application number in this provided space (\_\_\_\_\_\_) once it is known;

AND, I/WE HEREBY declare that, as a below named inventor, that the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I declare that I have read and understood the above-identified application, including any claims therein. I understand that I have a duty to disclose prior art to the US Patent and Trademark Office. And, I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in these declarations is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

: 1				mastorii di d
County of Washtern	w)	Na	ıme:	Vaughn Kevin Mills
	ss.	Ad	ldress:	14196 Fairway Drive
dat i	)			Chelsea, M) 48118
State of Michigan	<u>;                                    </u>	Ву	·;	Wass CANA
·		Da	ite:	7/3//39
Substituted and sworm to t	Vetore ple this 31 54	day of	July	, 20 14
Dursout ons	Notary Public	l	7 1	TERESA A BONSALL
OR Witnessed by:			0	Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Wayne My Commission Expires Jan. 06, 2021 Acting in the County of 신스자신
County of	) ) ss.			Ryan Kirk Whitmore 1546 Maryland Club Drive
State of	)	Ву		Royal Oak, MI 48067
Subscribed and sworn to t	pefore me this, Notary Public			_, 20
OR Witnessed by:	w			